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May 7, 1957 COMMISSIONFERS FROCEEDIKNGS
: REGULAR °* MEETING
Tue Board of Commissioners met at 10:CO A.M., 8ll members present, Salisbury, Chairmen, The minutes of
meetings held April 2nd snd 3rd were read and approved,
The following bills were sudited and approved for payments ‘
R, G, Engstrom County Clerk $ 332.69
LaVerne J, Ziler T Deputy County Clerk * ' 263:53
. Betty McGinness N " L 203,11
| . Mary G. Bredford .. " . 203: 62
| . Lillian Newell LI L) n 203,11
Betty Neudrecht . " e 198,97
Frences E, Power County Treasurer ' 342,18
Mina T, Woodhouse Deputy County Treasurer ’ 263,53
Helen Murphy Smuth " " " 193,11
Mary M, Aydelott : " " " ‘ 198,97
N Ann E, SJOlin " . " " i 203.11
' Myrtle McJunkin : County Assessor's Office 203.11
. R, A, Hekela County Assessor 372.69
. 1da He Johnson County Assesgor's Office 179.70
. Mrs., Wme Morris " " " ) ’ 193,11
John Terrill " County Sheriff ' 342,69
Bernie A, Foote Undersheriff © 314,16
George Aydelott Deputy Sheriff 263.90
Ray Brazell " " 228.97
. William J. Sintek " n . 238,97
. Ruesell M, Baldwin " " ; 228.97
Dale Creen " " 218,97
. R, S, Lowe . Cousty Attorney . 342,17
Dudley D, Miles Deputy Couanty Attorney 254,04
Mary Ann Molta Secretery - County Attorney 198.97
Helen A, Iisving Supte of Schools * 333,68
Christel J, Humphreys " L " Tt 237.54
Jean L, King " " " , ’ : 185,90
. Martha M, Stokes Secretgry - County Agent ‘ * 243.99
Charlotte Romick Clerk of District Court 342,18
Martha Gustafson Deputy Clerk of Court 263.53
Vernon Johnston Justice of Peace 120,50
Jake Cruz Ch Custodian 302,34
. Gilberto Ulibarri " LR 228.97
. W, H, Jordan R, & B, Foreman . 304,17
.  Leland Alameda ' R, & B, Labor 314,17
Orvel Ogg ‘ LI by 259.25
Chris Peterson R. & B, Watchman 72,34
. Merie Backstrom Deputy County Treasurer ],27.76
« YVernie Allen R, & B, Labvor 279.25
. Harry E, Jesmer R, & B, Labor P 259.25
Frank Tatum " " 249,25
Dean Robinson County Agent . : 181.78
- Andrew L, Aho R, & B, Labor 259.25
+  Commissioner of Fublic Lands . Right of VWay 6.00
- Pitney-Bowes, Ince -Rental Postage Machilne . 27.03
. Photostat Corporztion Supplies . . 2211
. Seratoga Sun Publishing ) 21,24
. Stephens-Peck, Inc, Supplies . . ' . " 12,00
. Harry H., Dodd Supplies . 112.50
Dinsmore Realty Company Insurance 167.19
Monroe Calculating Machine Co. Maintenance 26,00
Bi-Rite Drug Store . Supplies ) 3.8
Dele Green Expense 8o U7
George F. Calce Company Supplies - o 16.31
Peal Fultz Special Deputy ] . 36,60 .
Weyne Hemmond _ Deputy Sheriff oL by
Evan Jones " " ) 78,146
Lower Sneke River Telephone Co, Telephone Service 1,08 .
We C, West Deputy Sheriff 99.55
Rawlins Drug Store Suprlies . ' . ‘ C 22,18
Phillips Petroleum Compank Gasoline - Sheriff's Car 32,2
Socony Mooil 0il Company . " " " . ) . 35,44
Sinclair Refining Company . " L " ( 47.75
Skelly Oil Company " " " 13.57
The Texas Compani, " " " 30, 26
Continental 0il Company " " " 82.70 .
McGee Murphy, Inc. Repairs : 14, 68
Ge M. Dinsmore " 26,25
T. S. Grimsley, Jr. Disgtrict Court Expense 2.50
Alme Pearson " " " 2.50
Talbert Office Eouipment Compeny Supplies 28,40
Preirie Publishing Company " 8.59
Arkansas State Penitentiary District Court Expense 2.50
Office of Secretary of State. " " " . 1.50
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*Nogh E, Woltard

*Miss Martha Gustafson

‘Robert Dale Paul, MD

*Bond Equipment Company

‘Frark J., Meyers

‘Royal Typewriter Company

‘The American Law Book Company
*Besancroft Whitney Company
-Valerie M, Lewis, Clerk of Court
+ LeRoy Walker

+West Pudblishing Company
*Gilbert Blumenthal

-L, H, Chivington

* Robert Molyneux

* Mr. veorge ferd

- Wyoming Wnolesele Distributors
- West Diginfecting Company

+H, Larsen, Inc.

- Sanitary Maintenance Supply Coe.
- Board of Public Utilities

- Northern Gas Company
- Rawlins Electric Co,
- Cerl Dolling
- W Co West .
« E, W, McMarera, M.D,
: Wyoming Girls School
» Memorial Hospital of Csrben County
- Nordahl M. Kirkeeng
- Mountain Stetes Tel., & Tel, Co.
- Harry Cashman, Postmaster

+ The Mills Comrany
- John Terrill
- Wyoming Highway Department
- Bernia A, Foote

<« Rawlins Drug Store

- John Terrill

« Jeanette Terrill

- Wyoming Drug Store

- Robert G, Bechtel

< Ao Ho x1n$

Mary Co Engstrom

Leon Schinkel

M. IJ. Goffar
- W Co Large

James H, Sterrett

FreD Gloy

Frank J., Stocke

Frode Karstoft
- Rewlins Daily Times .
+ The Times Stationers ‘

Mark Jackson

Re AL Hakala

Williem T, Heys

Russell M. Baldwin

I. R, Deugherty . ;
Roy L. Sims

Western Union -

Helen A, Irving

Florence Forbes

Frankel Carbon & Ridbon Co,

Lee Jons

Anderson Sinclair Service
Alt's V=1 Service

Bill's Conoco Service
John V, Anderson

Thomas R. Brooks, Agency
Buresu of Land Manegement
Consumers Gasoline
Cooper Chevrolet Co,

A. B. Cornwell

Continental 0il Co.
Harry Criswell

Edgar J. Daugherty
. Dixon Garage

Eat-A-Bite Cafe

Elx Mountain Trading Co.
Ray H, Ellis

Henry Finch

M. L, Foss, Inc.

Vo C. Gross

Hoth's "66" Service
. Home Rench Station
James L, Hodgson

Ray Hume Trucking (o,
Robert J. Johnson

-~ Re
* Re

County Surveyor
Inquest
County Coroner
Supplles

New Equipment
Law Library
.o ]

Lunacy Commission .

District Court Expense

Law Lidrary
Justics of Peace
JePe Office Rent
Justice of Peace
tRe'pairﬂ
Supplies

"

Water Service

Gas Service

slectric Service

Stock Inspector
" [

.Health Doctor
.Girls Maintenance
.Telephone
-Premium on Bond
Telephone Service
Postage

Supplies

Sheriff's Expense
Radio Units

Expense

Supplies

Board of Prisoners
Stenographer - Sheriff
Supplies

J.Ps Office Rent

Water Commissioner

Clerk of Courtts Office
J.Ps Office Rent
Drayage
Water Commissioner
Predatory Animals

] ]

- Advertising

Supplies

County Commissioner
Mileage & Expense
Assessing
Expense
Deputy Sheriff

" "

Telegraph Service
Mileage & Expense

Home Demonstration Agent
Supplies

"
R. & B, Gasoline
L] ]
" "
R, & B, Labvor
Insurance
Labor
R, & B, Gasoline
" LR "
R, & B, Tires

R, & B. Ga2soline
Ry & B, Labor
" f
R, & B, Repairs
R. & 3, Expense
Re & B. Supplies
R. & B, Repairs
& B. Lador
& B, Supplies
Re & B. Labdor

R. & B. Gasoline
" "

R. & B, Labor
Ro & B. Freight
R, & 3, Lahor

$.131.88
15.15
82.80
9.95
2.65
152. 50
58 50
28.00
38495 -
2.50

32,C0
89.23
- 20,00
89.23
15.w
9.51
63. 00
11.3%
24,25
4y, 08

241,08
169,94
4g,87
18.68
175.00
30.00 -
11,05
2.50 -
346,95 -
325,00

165.53
110. 89
100, 00
15.23 -
626.56 -
87.50 '
14,66
1.52
20.00
157.58

155. 71
20.00
12,50

222,54

278.80

328.70

350.00 -
47.80

167.77

282,63
95.81
32593
11.59
1L2,88
24,44
&.2
151,59
4.00

19 ® m
3-79
<00
16.00
352, 80
680. 00
388,44
35.00
45.39

58,47
150,00
576.00
105.77
5o 11
9.15
18.00
50,00
65.80
772,00

78.11
13.55
45,12

5094
105,00
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D, C. Kinnsman & Son Re & B, Parts $ 56.20
Jerome Kraft R. & B, Labor 28,00
LeRoy's Chevron Service R. & B, Gasoline 17.04
Chester Morgan R, & B, Ledor 50,00
Nelson Cafe R, & B, Expense 7755
Platte Valley Gas & 0Oil R. & B, Gasoline 258,90
Riverstreet Motor Co. R. & B, Ladvor 1.75
Routt County R, & B, Labor 24,00
Seahorn Brose., Trucing Coe . " 50. 00
Eugh Seldonridge " " 10,34
Shively Hardware R, & B. Supplies 12,51
Western Equipment Co. R, & B, Parts 801,23
Tri-State Lumbédr Co. Re & B, Supplis 20405
Thomas Walsh R, & B, Labor 11,28
Wortham Machinery Coe R, & B, Parts 166,78
¥yoming Automotive Co, " " 129.03
George Sheehan Stock Inspector 53.72
Roy Sims " " 7.82
Lincoln Highway Service County Rescue 148.15
Louis M. Groh® Civil Defense 119,82
Marion Wilcox " " 24, 4
Gellegher Freight Lines Freight . 1.29
Lity Steam Laundry Laundry 2,10
Lynn Bryan and Son Paint Contract 490,00
Arthur Samith R, & B, Labor .. 124,08
R, G, Engstrom Right of Wey Expense 52. 54
Lo & P. Auto Gate Co. R, & B, Culverts 2200,00
Wortham Machinery Co. Re & B. Equipment 2271.80
Yyoming Highway Depte Rawlins - Sage Creek Rd. 4057.99
Carbon Co. Treasurer Express, Postage, Inquest 30. 68
Frances E, Power Mileage & Expense 14,58
Carbon Co. Treasurer - Phillip Karstoft Assignment - R, & B, Labor . 134,41
Carton Co. Treasurer - Wm. J. Verplancke " -~ Assessor's Office 273.35
Workmen's Compensation Dept. Compensation . 68. 42
.Teachers Retirement System Eetirement 19,80
First National Bank Wittholding Tax for April, 1957 1613,36
Social Security Division - Social Security for April, 1957 342,17
. Woodmen Accident Insurance Insurance 314,52
John Cheesbrough .County Commissioner .- 206.39
George R. Salisbury, Jr. " " . 200.80

WATER COMﬁISSION: Ben LeVasseur, District Water Commissioner recommended the application and appointment
of Merl Aydelott of Encampment, Wysming for Water Listrict No. 6. The vacancy was caused by the resignation
of Vernon Phillips. The Board epproved this eppointment subject to the confirmation of the Governor.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES: There being no prrotests entered the following Beer Licenses were recewed for the
period May 6, 1957 to May 6, 1958 as follows:

:-Gertrude M. Anderson, Walcott, Wyoming License No. 183, dojote Lanyda Filling Station 100,00
. Dse Gillilan, Ft, Steele, Wyoming, License No. 184, Ft, Steele Filling Station 100,00

TRANSFER QF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In complisnce with Section 2-811 of the Municipal Budget Act, W.C.S,
1945, as amended in the Session Laws of 1947, a Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the
Cash Reserve Fund wa%h§pr11 4, 1957 as follows:
: gy
Roed & Bridge Department $20,000,00

A mdtion was mede by Cheesbrough and seconded by Jeckson whereby the following resolution was
adopted to-wits

RasVuua lul
WHEREAS.‘the above budgets have become depleted due to unanticipated costs.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officer snd County Treasurer be authorized to transfer
the above mentioned funds.

I

|
i
i
I

——

!
J

Thereupon the Board sdjourned until the following day.
Mey 8, 1957 - The Board resumed its session 211 members present, Salisbury Chairman, ‘ ~

WYOMING UﬁIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIFS: Four applications were received for Universiti Scholarships as provided
for in Chapter 70-111 W,C.S. 1945, :

-

SCHOLARSHIFS @s follows were awarded by the Commissioners,

An@ Armstrong, Saratoga, Wyoming, Daniel Aguirre, Savery, Wyoming, Eugene Louls Mina&h. Hanna, Wyoming.
Miss Cherlene Lentz of Rewlins wes named as alternate should any of the above recipients should decline the
award,

HOSPIT%I&QgﬁﬁDs Mr. E, H, Hausner of Sinclair, Wyoming wés re-appointed as a member of the Cérbon County
Memoria%1%oard for a term of five years ending in July, 1962.

TAX ABATEMENT; A, M. Nall of 1523 Westridge FPlace, Casper, Wyoming, account double assessment ’ $i09.h9
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SFRING CREFK VOTING LISTRICT No. 12, Precinct No. 2, consolidation with Saratoga, District Nos1l Precinct No. 1.
A petition was received by the voters of Spring Creek requesting the sbove consolidetion in the interest of
economy, The Board espproved this application, ci @ ;

ELK MOUNTAIN-MEDICINE BOW RANGER STATICN ROAD.

On March A, 1957, the Board of County Commissioners passed a resolution to publish e NOTICE OF LOCATIO?zoﬁgl.

OF FUBLIC ROAD, which appeared in the Rawlins Daily Times on March 12, 19 and 26th, the date for heering
of protests and claims for damsges being set before noon on May 8th, 1957,

Né protests or claims for damsges to establishment of this road have been filed; the following request
from Co, A, McKee was filed to wit: . .

”iindly change the description of the right of way through my land to read; 100 ft. westwsrd from the
eastern edge of the east borrow pite This will save my grove of trees in event of future widening of the
road, which will also require another cattle guard for the additional width."

The request of Mre C. A, McKee is hereby validated.

A motion wes made by Commissioner Jackson, seconded by Cheesbrough and carried whereby the following
resolution and Right of Wey Certificate was adopted to wit: . -

-

RESOLUTION

I, Geroge R, Salisbury, Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, do
hereby certify that the below described premises were officially taken and established as a Highway right of
way by .said County on the & dey of May, 1957, by virtue of a resolution duly pascsed by said Board and recorded
in Book 11 at page U3 of the county commissioners' proceedings of said County. The right of way is located
over and across the following described lands located in the County of Carbon eand State of Wyoming, to wit:

The highway right of way being more particularly described as follows: ‘

.. Beginning at a point on the West line of the SE}SE} Section 20, Twp. 20 N., Range 80 W.,
1010' N, of the SW Corner of said fraction; thence on & curve right to tangent southwesterly
through sald Section 20; thence southerly through sections 29 and 32 Twp. 20 N, Range 80 W;
thence southerly through sections 5, 8, 17,.20, 21, 28 and 33, Twpe 19, N, Range 80 W.; thence
sQutheasterly through sections 4,.9 and 16, Twp. 18N,, Range 80 W, to a point on the south line
of said section 16, 1265 ft. more or less, esst of the south quarter corner thereof, said route

more particularly shown on a map on file with the County Clerk of Carbon County.

Pursuant to Section 3 (e), Chapter 181, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1953, the Board of County Commissioners
of Carhon County, State of Wyoming, has heretofore authorized the chairman of said Board by resolution,
recorded in Book 11 at page U3, of the county commissioners' proceedings of sald County, to make, execute,
and seal the foregoing certificate,

Iﬁ WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the Chairmen of the #aid Board of County Commissioners and the County Clerk
of said County, heve hereunto set our hands and affixed the seal of the said Board of County Commissioners
this &th day of May, A.D., 1957, i s ;

f County Co?gigéfbner;

County Clerk

7

ABANDOiMENT « OLD EIGHWAY NOs 30 between Med}cine BgvhHanna to a point near the Pelm Livestock. Company Head- @Z,ﬂ

quarters west of Hanna, The Board discussedAéﬁgm&gQYEed to request the Wyoming Highwey Department to include
that portion of old Highway No. 30 from & point 4ne and one half miles west of Hanna (being the Palm Livestock
Company Hesdquarters), eastward to the Junction of the new and old Highway No. 30, into the Wyoming Highway
Secondary System, for the benefit of Ranchers and Residents in the vicinity of Eanna and Elmo.. The proposed
abandonment of this road was thereby tabled, .

Th}re being no further business the meeting was adjourned until May 27, 1957, when the County Commissioners
shall meet as a County Board of Equalization, . :

BOARD OF COUNTY—COMMISSIONTRS

+ Salisbury, Chgirmed,

ATTEST:’ ﬁ M7 oA it County Glerk.

.
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