

May 7, 1957

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS  
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., all members present, Salisbury, Chairman. The minutes of meetings held April 2nd and 3rd were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	\$ 332.69
LaVerne J. Ziler	Deputy County Clerk	263.53
Betty McGinness	" " "	203.11
Mary G. Bradford	" " "	203.62
Lillian Newell	" " "	203.11
Betty Neubrecht	" " "	198.97
Frances E. Power	County Treasurer	342.18
Mina T. Woodhouse	Deputy County Treasurer	263.53
Helen Murphy Smuth	" " "	193.11
Mary M. Aydelott	" " "	198.97
Ann E. Sjolin	" " "	203.11
Myrtle McJunkin	County Assessor's Office	203.11
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor	372.69
Ida H. Johnson	County Assessor's Office	179.70
Mrs. Wm. Morris	" " "	193.11
John Terrill	County Sheriff	342.69
Bernie A. Foote	Undersheriff	314.16
George Aydelott	Deputy Sheriff	263.90
Ray Brazell	" " "	228.97
William J. Sintek	" " "	238.97
Russell M. Baldwin	" " "	228.97
Dale Green	" " "	218.97
R. S. Lowe	County Attorney	342.17
Dudley D. Miles	Deputy County Attorney	254.04
Mary Ann Molta	Secretary - County Attorney	198.97
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	333.68
Christel J. Humphreys	" " "	237.54
Jean L. King	" " "	185.90
Martha M. Stokes	Secretary - County Agent	243.99
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of District Court	342.18
Martha Gustafson	Deputy Clerk of Court	263.53
Vernon Johnston	Justice of Peace	120.50
Jake Cruz	Ch Custodian	302.34
Gilberto Ulibarri	" " "	228.97
W. H. Jordan	R. & B. Foreman	304.17
Leland Alameda	R. & B. Labor	314.17
Orvel Ogg	" " "	259.25
Chris Peterson	R. & B. Watchman	72.34
Marie Backstrom	Deputy County Treasurer	127.76
Vernie Allen	R. & B. Labor	279.25
Harry E. Jesmer	R. & B. Labor	259.25
Frank Tatum	" " "	249.25
Dean Robinson	County Agent	181.78
Andrew L. Aho	R. & B. Labor	259.25
Commissioner of Public Lands	Right of Way	6.00
Fitney-Bowes, Inc.	Rental Postage Machine	27.03
Photostat Corporation	Supplies	22.11
Saratoga Sun	Publishing	21.24
Stephens-Peck, Inc.	Supplies	12.00
Harry H. Dodd	Supplies	112.50
Dinsmore Realty Company	Insurance	167.19
Monroe Calculating Machine Co.	Maintenance	26.00
Bi-Rite Drug Store	Supplies	3.48
Dale Green	Expense	8.47
George F. Cake Company	Supplies	16.31
Paul Fultz	Special Deputy	36.60
Wayne Hammond	Deputy Sheriff	24.44
Evan Jones	" " "	78.46
Lower Snake River Telephone Co.	Telephone Service	1.08
W. C. West	Deputy Sheriff	99.55
Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies	22.18
Phillips Petroleum Company	Gasoline - Sheriff's Car	32.42
Socony Mobil Oil Company	" " "	35.44
Sinclair Refining Company	" " "	47.75
Skelly Oil Company	" " "	13.57
The Texas Company	" " "	30.26
Continental Oil Company	" " "	82.70
McGee Murphy, Inc.	Repairs	14.68
G. M. Dinsmore	"	26.25
T. S. Grimsley, Jr.	District Court Expense	2.50
Alma Pearson	" " "	2.50
Talbert Office Equipment Company	Supplies	28.40
Prairie Publishing Company	"	8.59
Arkansas State Penitentiary	District Court Expense	2.50
Office of Secretary of State.	" " "	1.50

May 7, 1957

· Noah E. Wolfard	County Surveyor	\$ 131.88
· Miss Martha Gustafson	Inquest	15.15
· Robert Dale Paul, MD	County Coroner	82.80
· Bond Equipment Company	Supplies	9.95
· Frank J. Meyers	"	2.65
· Royal Typewriter Company	New Equipment	152.50
· The American Law Book Company	Law Library	58.50
· Bancroft Whitney Company	" "	28.00
· Valerie M. Lewis, Clerk of Court	Lunacy Commission	38.95
· LeRoy Walker	District Court Expense	2.50
· West Publishing Company	Law Library	32.00
· Gilbert Blumenthal	Justices of Peace	89.23
· L. H. Chivington	J.P. Office Rent	20.00
· Robert Molyneux	Justice of Peace	89.23
· Mr. George Aerd	Repairs	15.00
· Wyoming Wholesale Distributors	Supplies	9.51
· West Disinfecting Company	"	63.00
· H. Larsen, Inc.	"	11.94
· Sanitary Maintenance Supply Co.	"	24.25
· Board of Public Utilities	Water Service	44.08
· Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	241.08
· Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	169.94
· Carl Dolling	Stock Inspector	48.87
· W. C. West	" "	18.68
· E. W. McMamara, M.D.	Health Doctor	175.00
· Wyoming Girls School	Girls Maintenance	30.00
· Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Telephone	11.05
· Nordahl M. Kirkeeng	Premium on Bond	2.50
· Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.	Telephone Service	346.95
· Harry Cashman, Postmaster	Postage	325.00
· The Mills Company	Supplies	165.53
· John Terrill	Sheriff's Expense	110.89
· Wyoming Highway Department	Radio Units	100.00
· Bernia A. Foote	Expense	15.23
· Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies	26.56
· John Terrill	Board of Prisoners	687.50
· Jeanette Terrill	Stenographer - Sheriff	14.66
· Wyoming Drug Store	Supplies	1.52
· Robert G. Bechtel	J.P. Office Rent	20.00
· A. H. King	Water Commissioner	157.58
Mary C. Engstrom	Clerk of Court's Office	155.71
Leon Schinkel	J.P. Office Rent	20.00
M. L. Goffar	Drayage	12.50
W. C. Large	Water Commissioner	222.54
James H. Sterrett	Predatory Animals	278.80
FreD Gloy	" "	338.70
Frank J. Stocke	" "	328.70
Frode Karstoft	" "	350.00
Rawlins Daily Times	Advertising	47.80
The Times Stationers	Supplies	167.77
· Mark Jackson	County Commissioner	282.63
· R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	95.81
· William T. Hays	Assessing	325.93
· Russell M. Baldwin	Expense	11.59
· I. R. Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff	142.88
· Roy L. Sims	" "	24.44
· Western Union	Telegraph Service	11.51
· Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expense	62.50
· Florence Forbes	Home Demonstration Agent	151.49
· Frankel Carbon & Ribbon Co.	Supplies	4.00
Lee Jons	"	12.00
Anderson Sinclair Service	R. & B. Gasoline	19.00
Al's V-1 Service	" "	3.79
Bill's Conoco Service	" "	4.00
John V. Anderson	R. & B. Labor	16.00
Thomas R. Brooks, Agency	Insurance	352.80
Bureau of Land Management	Labor	600.00
Consumers Gasoline	R. & B. Gasoline	388.44
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	" .. "	35.00
A. B. Cornwell	R. & B. Tires	45.39
Continental Oil Co.	R. & B. Gasoline	58.47
Harry Criswell	R. & B. Labor	150.00
Edgar J. Daugherty	" "	576.00
Dixon Garage	R. & B. Repairs	105.77
Eat-A-Bite Cafe	R. & B. Expense	5.41
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	R. & B. Supplies	9.15
Ray H. Ellis	R. & B. Repairs	18.00
Henry Finch	R. & B. Labor	50.00
M.L. Foss, Inc.	R. & B. Supplies	65.80
V. C. Gross	R. & B. Labor	772.00
Hoth's "66" Service	R. & B. Gasoline	78.11
Home Ranch Station	" "	13.55
James L. Hodgson	R. & B. Labor	45.12
Ray Hume Trucking Co.	R. & B. Freight	5.94
Robert J. Johnson	R. & B. Labor	105.00

May 7, 1957

D. C. Kinnaman & Son	R. & B. Parts	\$ 56.20
Jerome Kraft	R. & B. Labor	28.00
LeRoy's Chevron Service	R. & B. Gasoline	17.04
Chester Morgan	R. & B. Labor	50.00
Nelson Cafe	R. & B. Expense	77.55
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R. & B. Gasoline	258.90
Riverstreet Motor Co.	R. & B. Labor	1.75
Routt County	R. & B. Labor	24.00
Seahorn Bros., Trucking Co.	" "	50.00
Hugh Seldonridge	" "	10.34
Shively Hardware	R. & B. Supplies	12.51
Western Equipment Co.	R. & B. Parts	801.23
Tri-State Lumber Co.	R. & B. Supplies	20.05
Thomas Walsh	R. & B. Labor	11.28
Wortham Machinery Co.	R. & B. Parts	166.78
Wyoming Automotive Co.	" "	129.03
George Sheehan	Stock Inspector	53.72
Roy Sims	" "	7.82
Lincoln Highway Service	County Rescue	148.15
Louis M. Groh	Civil Defense	119.82
Marion Wilcox	" "	24.44
Gallagher Freight Lines	Freight	1.29
City Steam Laundry	Laundry	2.10
Lynn Bryan and Son	Paint Contract	490.00
Arthur Smith	R. & B. Labor	124.08
R. G. Engstrom	Right of Way Expense	52.54
C. & P. Auto Gate Co.	R. & B. Culverts	2200.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	R. & B. Equipment	2271.80
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Rawlins - Sage Creek Rd.	4057.99
Carbon Co. Treasurer	Express, Postage, Inquest	30.68
Frances E. Power	Mileage & Expense	14.58
Carbon Co. Treasurer - Phillip Karstoft	Assignment - R. & B. Labor	134.41
Carbon Co. Treasurer - Wm. J. Verplancke	" - Assessor's Office	273.35
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation	68.42
Teachers Retirement System	Retirement	19.80
First National Bank	Withholding Tax for April, 1957	1613.36
Social Security Division	Social Security for April, 1957	342.17
Woodmen Accident Insurance	Insurance	314.52
John Cheesbrough	County Commissioner	206.39
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	" "	200.80

WATER COMMISSION: Ben LeVasseur, District Water Commissioner recommended the application and appointment of Merl Aydelott of Encampment, Wyoming for Water District No. 6. The vacancy was caused by the resignation of Vernon Phillips. The Board approved this appointment subject to the confirmation of the Governor.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES: There being no protests entered the following Beer Licenses were renewed for the period May 6, 1957 to May 6, 1958 as follows:

Gertrude M. Anderson, Walcott, Wyoming License No. 183, Coyote Canyon Filling Station	100.00
Dee Gillilan, Ft. Steele, Wyoming, License No. 184, Ft. Steele Filling Station	100.00

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Section 2-811 of the Municipal Budget Act, W.C.S. 1945, as amended in the Session Laws of 1947, a Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserve Fund was April 4, 1957 as follows:

Road & Bridge Department	\$20,000.00
--------------------------	-------------

A motion was made by Cheesbrough and seconded by Jackson whereby the following resolution was adopted to-wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the above budgets have become depleted due to unanticipated costs.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer the above mentioned funds.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

May 8, 1957 - The Board resumed its session all members present, Salisbury Chairman.

WYOMING UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS: Four applications were received for University Scholarships as provided for in Chapter 70-111 W.C.S. 1945.

SCHOLARSHIPS as follows were awarded by the Commissioners.

Ann Armstrong, Saratoga, Wyoming, Daniel Aguirre, Savery, Wyoming, Eugene Louis Minson, Hanna, Wyoming. Miss Charlene Lentz of Rawlins was named as alternate should any of the above recipients should decline the award.

HOSPITAL BOARD: Mr. E. H. Hausner of Sinclair, Wyoming was re-appointed as a member of the Carbon County Memorial Board for a term of five years ending in July, 1962.

TAX ABATEMENT: A. M. Nall of 1523 Westridge Place, Casper, Wyoming, account double assessment \$109.49

May 8, 1957

SPRING CREEK VOTING DISTRICT No. 12, Precinct No. 2, consolidation with Saratoga, District No. 11 Precinct No. 1. A petition was received by the voters of Spring Creek requesting the above consolidation in the interest of economy. The Board approved this application.

**ELK MOUNTAIN-MEDICINE BOW RANGER STATION ROAD.**

On March 5, 1957, the Board of County Commissioners passed a resolution to publish a NOTICE OF LOCATION OF PUBLIC ROAD, which appeared in the Rawlins Daily Times on March 12, 19 and 26th, the date for hearing of protests and claims for damages being set before noon on May 8th, 1957. *(Road)*

No protests or claims for damages to establishment of this road have been filed; the following request from C. A. McKee was filed to wit:

"Kindly change the description of the right of way through my land to read; 100 ft. westward from the eastern edge of the east borrow pit. This will save my grove of trees in event of future widening of the road, which will also require another cattle guard for the additional width."

The request of Mr. C. A. McKee is hereby validated.

A motion was made by Commissioner Jackson, seconded by Cheesbrough and carried whereby the following resolution and Right of Way Certificate was adopted to wit:

**RESOLUTION**

I, George R. Salisbury, Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, do hereby certify that the below described premises were officially taken and established as a Highway right of way by said County on the 8 day of May, 1957, by virtue of a resolution duly passed by said Board and recorded in Book 11 at page 43 of the county commissioners' proceedings of said County. The right of way is located over and across the following described lands located in the County of Carbon and State of Wyoming, to wit:

The highway right of way being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of the ~~SE 1/4~~ Section 20, Twp. 20 N., Range 80 W., 1010' N. of the SW Corner of said fraction; thence on a curve right to tangent southwesterly through said Section 20; thence southerly through sections 29 and 32 Twp. 20 N. Range 80 W.; thence southerly through sections 5, 8, 17, 20, 21, 28 and 33, Twp. 19, N. Range 80 W.; thence southeasterly through sections 4, 9 and 16, Twp. 18 N., Range 80 W. to a point on the south line of said section 16, 1265 ft. more or less, east of the south quarter corner thereof, said route more particularly shown on a map on file with the County Clerk of Carbon County.

Pursuant to Section 3 (e), Chapter 181, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1953, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, State of Wyoming, has heretofore authorized the chairman of said Board by resolution, recorded in Book 11 at page 43, of the county commissioners' proceedings of said County, to make, execute, and seal the foregoing certificate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the Chairman of the said Board of County Commissioners and the County Clerk of said County, have hereunto set our hands and affixed the seal of the said Board of County Commissioners this 8th day of May, A.D., 1957.

ATTEST: R. Engstrom  
County Clerk

ABANDONMENT - OLD HIGHWAY NO. 30 between Medicine Bow-Hanna to a point near the Palm Livestock Company Headquarters west of Hanna. The Board discussed and decided to request the Wyoming Highway Department to include that portion of old Highway No. 30 from a point one and one half miles west of Hanna (being the Palm Livestock Company Headquarters), eastward to the junction of the new and old Highway No. 30, into the Wyoming Highway Secondary System, for the benefit of Ranchers and Residents in the vicinity of Hanna and Elmo. The proposed abandonment of this road was thereby tabled. *Road*

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned until May 27, 1957, when the County Commissioners shall meet as a County Board of Equalization.

ATTEST: R. Engstrom  
County Clerk.

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

BY: George R. Salisbury Jr.  
George R. Salisbury, Chairman.